
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, audiotape/CD 
or in another language upon request.  For all enquiries – please contact 

lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk Tel: 01424 787813 
 

Rother District Council’s aspiring to deliver 
an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council; Sustainable Economic Prosperity; 

Stronger, Safer Communities; and a Quality Physical Environment. 

 

Community Governance Review Steering Group 
Date and Time - Monday 27 January 2020 - 2.00pm 
 

Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Steering Group: 
Councillor J. Barnes, Mrs C.A. Bayliss (Chairman), T.J.C. Byrne, J.J. Carroll, 
P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne, R.B. Thomas and H.L. Timpe 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 19 DECEMBER 2019 - MATTERS 
ARISING   

4.   CONSULTATION MATERIALS AND TIMETABLE  (Pages 1 - 18) 

5.   BEXHILL TOWN FORUM 2020 - FIRST FORUMS "A TOWN COUNCIL 
FOR BEXHILL"   

 - 21 February and 6 March 2020 – to agree attendance thereat 
 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 - mid March / early April - TBC 
 

 
 

Dr Anthony Leonard 
Executive Director 

Agenda Despatch Date: 23 January 2020 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CGR200127 – CGR Consultation 

Rother District Council                 
 
Report to   - Community Governance Review Steering Group 

Date   - 27 January 2020 

Report of the  - Executive Director  

Subject  - Consultation Materials and Timetable 

 

 

Introduction 
 

1. At the last meeting, the Community Governance Review Steering Group 
(CGRSG) requested that further work be undertaken by Officers on the 
proposed draft consultation materials.  It was acknowledged at that time that 
this would impact the consultation timetable, whilst hoping still to achieve the 
overall timetable previously agreed.  
 

2. This report brings forward the revised consultation material for final approval 
and seeks confirmation of the consultation approach to be taken by Rother 
District Council (RDC) and the timetable.   

 

Consultation Materials  
 

3. Since the last meeting Councillors Mrs Bayliss, Timpe and Thomas have 
redrafted the consultation materials in conjunction with officers.  The proposed 
redrafted leaflet, FAQs and marketing materials are reproduced at 
Appendices A, B and C.    
 
Leaflet (Appendix A) 
 

4. Confirmation of costs to leaflet drop to all residential properties in Bexhill is 
still awaited from the Post Office.  Members may also wish to consider 
whether a response postcard is included within the leaflet – however, this will 
increase costs and could potentially lead to duplicate returns – on line and by 
postcard – this would result in increased officer time in checking and removal.   
 

5. Members are reminded that it was recommended by officers that this 
consultation could be low-key based on the considerable response received 
to the consultation held in 2017 which can be taken into account for this 
review.  The production of additional hard copy material, such as a postcard, 
would be in conflict with the Council’s desire to become carbon neutral and a 
paperless organisation whilst recognising the accessibility needs of residents.   
 

6. Alternatively, given that the text of the leaflet has been dramatically reduced it 
might be possible to include a tear-off slip within the leaflet.  Whilst this would 
still result in additional officer resources in terms of administration, it would 
negate the additional expense of postcards.  
 

7. Indicative costs of including a postcard to all 20,500 households are detailed 
in the table below.  Members are asked to note that the costs provided are 
commercial rates applied by our printing service – the actual cost to the 
authority would be less. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CGR200127 – CGR Consultation 

 Leaflet  Postcards Leaflet + 
Postcard 

Cost £2,195 £1,673 
(£798 + £875 

admin*) 

£3,868 

Post Office 
Delivery 
Charge** 

£1,397  £1,397 

TOTALS £3,592  £5,265 

 
*manual insertion of postcards 
** to be confirmed 
 

Frequently Asked Questions (Appendix B) 
 

8. The FAQs are attached at Appendix B.  Members will need to consider these 
and agree the answers and add any additional questions / answers, as 
appropriate.  These will be on the website as a source of information about 
the review.    
 

On-line questionnaire 
 

9. The on-line questionnaire was re-designed following the last meeting.  
Members are requested to approve the final version of the questionnaire 
which forms the basis of the consultation on-line.  The final proposed version 
can be found at the following link: 
 

https://surveymechanics.com/s/BCGR2020 
  

10. The on-line questionnaire will be produced in hard copy format for those 
responders who are unable to complete on-line.  
 
Video 
 

11. Members were pleased with the video that had been put together by the 
Consultation Officer and the voice-over has now been completed. The video 
will be shown at the meeting.  
 

Marketing Material 
   

12. The branding used for the previous review has been used in order to provide 
some continuity (Appendix C).  This branding can used throughout the review 
and created into A4 posters and A5 flyers, as well as pop-up banners etc. as 
requested by Members.  Previously both A4 posters and A5 flyers were 
created as well as 2 pop-up banners.  

 
Timetable 
 

13. As Members are aware, following the last meeting and the delay to the start of 
the consultation period the timetable may have to adjusted, depending on how 
Members wish to proceed with the consultation. 
 

14. If the consultation materials are all agreed at this meeting and (subject to any 
further minor amendments) can be with the printers by the end of this week 
this will enable the consultation period to begin on Monday 3 February and 

Page 2

https://surveymechanics.com/s/BCGR2020


CGR200127 – CGR Consultation 

run for six weeks until Friday 13 March 2020.  This would enable the original 
timetable to be adhered to.     

 
15. However, confirmation from the PO with regard to the delivery of 20,500 

leaflets and how long this will take is still awaited.  It is likely that there will 
have to be a phased despatch and this could mean that some households will 
not receive the leaflet until weeks two and three of the six week consultation 
period.  If Members are not happy with this then the only alternative is to 
commence the consultation period later, once all the leaflets have been 
delivered.   
 

16. If the consultation was to launch on Monday 24 February and run for 6 weeks 
until Friday 3 April 2020 the original timetable would not be achievable.   

 
17. Attached at Appendix D are two indicative timetables for Members’ views.   

 

18. Members also need to be mindful of the other public consultations that will be 
going on at the same time.  The risks are: 

  
a)  too much demand on resources in planning and preparation, during 

consultations and the analysis of results and reporting that must take 
place afterwards; 

b)  consultation fatigue by consultees, both public and local organisations; 
and 

c)  confusion or ‘bleed’ between subjects and issues, where people raise 
issues being addressed in another consultation or pushing subjects 
together without giving separate consideration. 

 
19. The other planned consultations periods are as follows: 

 
Now to 31 January – RDC Budget for 2020/21 
20 January to 28 February - Battle Neighbourhood Plan  
14 February to 1 May – Empty Homes Action Plan 
17 February to 10 April - Environment Strategy, part of delivering the carbon 
neutral pledge - this will be a major public consultation. 
20 April – launch of the RDC Corporate Plan 2021 consultation, which will be 
12 weeks long and another major consultation.  
 

Next Steps following the consultation 
 

20. Following the publication of all responses, officers will prepare a report on the 
outcome of the consultation; the CGRSG will be required to consider the 
outcome of the consultation and to make recommendations to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  The exact timetable to be agreed by Members.   

 
Conclusions 

 

21. Members are asked to consider and agree: 
 
 the timetable for the consultation; 
 the proposed leaflet, including whether or not a postcard is included or 

tear-off slip in leaflet; 
 the FAQs to be published on the website;  
 the on-line questionnaire; 

Page 3



CGR200127 – CGR Consultation 

 the video; and 
 the marketing material to be produced.  

 
 
Malcolm Johnston 
Executive Director  

Page 4



Have your say at: rother.gov.uk/ 
CommunityGovernanceReview  

The consultation will run from

3 February to 13 March 2020COMMUNITY 
GRANT 
SCHEME

Grants of up 
to £30,000 
are available 
in funding!

Does your project support the development of community 
facilities, community activities or sustainable local action?

COMMUNITY 
GRANT 
SCHEME

Grants of up 
to £30,000 
are available 
in funding!

Does your project support the development of community 
facilities, community activities or sustainable local action?

2019-20 157

If you are unable to respond online you can write to us at 
Rother District Council, Town Hall, Bexhill, TN39 3JX. 

For a copy of this leaflet in large print, Braille, 
audiotape or CD or in another language, please contact 
democraticservices@rother.gov.uk

[...]
t Council                                                                            Appendix B 
 
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS FOR WEBSITE 
 

1. What is a community governance review? 
 
A chance for you to give us your view on how you would like to be governed. 
 

2. Why is Rother District Council holding a further community 
governance review? 
 
In 2017, Rother District Council undertook a Community Governance 
Review of Bexhill-on-Sea. The final recommendation was for no change. 
The reason for the decision by the previous administration can be found 
here: 
 
http://www.rother.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=29558&p=0 
 
Following the elections in May 2019 the council agreed the following motion: 
 
“In the light of the outcome of the Local Election results and the 
overwhelming support for candidates that support a Town Council for 
Bexhill-on-Sea this Council requests officers to report as to the required 
procedure with a view to the establishment of a Town Council for Bexhill by 
2021.” 
 
The council is legally required to conduct a further Community Governance 
Review in order to introduce a town council for Bexhill-on-Sea.  The council 
can include the views expressed during the 2017 Community Governance 
Review. 
 

3. If I responded in 2017, do I need to respond again? 
 
Yes 
 

4. Who will undertake the community governance review? 
 
Rother District Council is responsible for conducting the review within its 
electoral area.  
 
The council has established a Community Governance Review Steering 
Group who will undertake the review and make recommendations in 
accordance with its terms of reference set by Full Council.  
 
The steering group will be responsible for undertaking the communication 
and consultation strategy    
 

5. Who will make the final decision?  
 
Full Council will be required to approve the final recommendations from the 
Steering Group, Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet.  If there is to 
be a town council a community gover
[...]
n council will cost additional money to cover its running costs and the 
services the town council chooses to provide.   
 

11. How much does each option cost me as a tax payer? 
 

Based on current costs, if the decision was made for no change, Bexhill 

households would continue to pay 87p a year to fund the Charter Trustees 

and £36.89 a year towards Bexhill Special Expenses. The contribution to 

Bexhill Special Expenses would continue to fund the following services 

Page 8

https://rother.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=247
http://www.rother.gov.uk/article/6828/Who-is-my-councillor


specific to Bexhill: Bexhill Parks, Bexhill Allotments; Christmas Lighting; 

Bexhill Museum; Bus Shelters and the Bexhill Town Forum.   

 
If the decision was made to introduce a Town Council, Council Tax payers in 
Bexhill would pay approximately £59.87 a year towards Bexhill affairs, 
representing a Council Tax increase of £22.11 in the first year (based on a 
band D property). This equates to £4.99 per month or £1.15 per week. 
Should you be entitled to maximum council tax relief, these figures would 
reduce by 80% equating to £11.97 per year, £1 per month or 23p per week. 

 
The costs for a town council are approximate and based on the town council 
deciding to take over the provision and maintenance of: parks, play areas, 
sports pitches, public toilets, Christmas lights, museums, festivals and 
cultural events, allotments, litter bins and grit bins. None of this is confirmed 
and would be a decision for the town council to make if introduced.  
 

12. Will Rother District Council and the Bexhill-on-Sea District Councillors 
still exist if there is a Bexhill Town Council? 
 
Yes. There would be three levels of local government in Bexhill-on-Sea – 
the same as all rural towns and parishes across the district.   
 

13. Will a Bexhill Town Council be able to make decisions for Bexhill-on-
Sea? 
 
A Bexhill Town Council will be able to make decisions about services that 
have been devolved to it. The town council may add other additional 
services it wants to provide for the residents of Bexhill-on-Sea. Rother 
District Council would continue to provide and make decisions about the 
remaining services to the residents of Bexhill-on-Sea, including 
responsibility for local planning decisions, licensing, waste collection etc.  
As a statutory consultee for planning decisions, the town council’s opinions 
are taken seriously by the district council planning committee. 
 

The town council would also be able to influence decisions that affect 
Bexhill by representing the views of Bexhill residents to Rother District 
Council. 
  

14. What will happen to the Bexhill Town Forum if a town council is 
created? 
 
Currently, Rother District Council provides funding to the Bexhill Town 
Forum, in the absence of a town council.  The funding provided by Rother 
District Council to the town forum would cease.  It would be a matter for the 
new Bexhill Town Council to consider whether they wished to continue to 
fund the Bexhill Town Forum. 
 
 

15. What is a town council? 
 
A town council is an elected body made up of local people representing the 
interests of their community. The creation of a new town council within 
Bexhill-on-Sea would be in addition to and not instead of Rother District 
Council.  Members currently elected to Rother District Council would be able 

Page 9



to stand for election to a town council created within Bexhill-on-Sea.   
 

16. What does a town council do? 
 

Parish, town and community councils are the same in terms of their powers 
and responsibilities, but a town council also elects a Town Mayor.  They are 
democratically elected bodies that have the power to do numerous things, 
including providing allotments, bus shelters, supporting local crime initiatives 
and local highway matters such as street lighting and maintenance of 
roadside verges.  They can be involved in provision of community transport 
schemes, sport and recreation facilities, and tourism. 
 

They can provide a focus for representing local issues and identity and are 
also consulted in planning applications in their area.   
 

Any town council created for Bexhill as a result of this community 
governance review would work with Rother District Council to agree which 
services it would like to deliver. 
 

A town council does not replace the district council.  
 

Rother District Council would have to meet most of the costs of establishing 
a town council. The town council itself would then be responsible for meeting 
all its expenditure, including the cost of premises, staffing and providing 
services. 
 

17. How many town councillors would there be? 
 
It is being recommended that a Bexhill Town Council should have 18 
members across the current 9 Bexhill district council wards.   
 
It is possible for the same people to be elected to the district council and a 
parish, town or community council. 
 

19. Will the community governance review change Rother District Council 
electoral wards? 
 
No.  District ward boundaries are reviewed by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE).   
 
This community governance review does not have the power to change any 
district ward boundaries.  
 

20. Are town councillors paid an allowance? 
 
Parish and town councillors are not usually paid an allowance but may incur 
costs which can be reimbursed.  Whether the town councillors are paid an 
allowance will be for the town council to decide if established. 
 

21. Who are the Bexhill Charter Trustees? 
 
The Bexhill Charter Trustees comprise all 18 Rother district councillors who 
represent the wards in Bexhill. Once elected to Rother, they automatically 
become a Charter Trustee.   
 

Page 10



The role of the Trustees is purely ceremonial. They elect a Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor each May and safeguard the traditions of the former Borough 
of Bexhill. They maintain the civic regalia
[...]
ith a positive feeling for people and local 

distinctiveness; 
 effective engagement with the local community at neighbourhood 

level 
 strong leadership; 
 the ability of local authorities to deliver quality services economically 

and efficiently; and 
an area that is of a size that is viable as an administrative unit of local 
government. 
 

25. Who will Rother District Council consult with? 
 
Before making any recommendations or publishing final proposals, the 
council will take full account of the views of local people. The council will 
comply with the statutory consultative requirements by: 
 

 consulting local government electors within the area under review; 
 consulting any other person or body (including a local authority) which 

appears to the Council to have an interest in the community 
governance review (e.g. East Sussex County Council and parish and 
town councils across the district); and  

 take into account any views received in connection with the 
community governance review. 

 

26. How will Rother District Council consult? 
 
In view of the extensive consultation exercise in 2017, the council is 

Page 12



undertaking a light-touch consultation.  The Council will use a range of 
consultation methods including an on-line questionnaire, letters and emails, 
a leaflet drop to all Bexhill-on-Sea residents, direct invitation, media 
releases, elected Members, posters and leaflets distributed across Bexhill-
on-Sea and social media.  
 

27. When will I be able to respond to the review? 
 
There is one chance for the public to contribute to the review.  Consultation 
on the proposal to introduce a town council for Bexhill-on-Sea will take place 
between 3 February to 13 March 2020.     
 

28. Can the public come along and listen to the debates? 
 
Yes.  Meetings of the Community Governance Review Steering Group are 
open to the public. 
 

29. Why do some areas of Rother District Council have a parish or town 
council, but others do not? 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW STEERING GROUP 
27 January 2020 
 
Minutes of the Community Governance Review Steering Group meeting held at the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Monday 27 January 2020 at 2.00 
pm. 
 
Steering Group Members present: Councillors J. Barnes, C.A. Bayliss (Chairman), 
T.J.C. Byrne, J.J. Carroll, P.J. Gray, L.M. Langlands, P.N. Osborne, R.B. Thomas 
and H.L. Timpe. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Mrs M.L. Barnes, S.J. Coleman, P.C. Courtel, 
B.J. Drayson, C.A. Madeley and D.B. Oliver. 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Executive Director (MJ), Assistant Director 
Resources, Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring Officer, Marketing and 
Communications Account Manager, Consultation Officer and Business Support 
Assistant. 
 
Also Present: seven members of the public. 
 

 
CGR19/15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

CGR19/16. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 
 
Councillors Mrs Bayliss, Byrne, Coleman, Courtel, Drayson, Gray, 
Madeley, Langlands and Thomas each declared a Personal Interest in 
so far as they were former members of Democracy4Bexhill and 
supporters of a Town Council for Bexhill-on-Sea. 
 

CGR19/17. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 19 DECEMBER 2019 - 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
It was raised that a discussion at the last meeting had highlighted the 
desire to remove the question in the online consultation questionnaire 
regarding the ‘parishing’ of certain areas of Bexhill.  Members were 
advised that whilst consideration needed to be given to other forms of 
governance the Council was not obligated to ask the question in the 
consultation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Thomas that the minutes be amended to 
specify that it was agreed that the question regarding parishing certain 
areas of Bexhill be removed from the online consultation questionnaire.  
 



2 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be amended to specify that it had been 
agreed that the question regarding parishing areas of Bexhill be 
removed from the online consultation questionnaire. 
 

CGR19/18. CONSULTATION MATERIALS AND TIMETABLE 
 
The Chairman advised Members that the online consultation 
questionnaire was yet to be updated with the recently revised text. This 
would be completed in due course and Members were to keep this in 
mind during the discussion.  
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Director’s report which 
updated the Community Governance Review Steering Group (CGRSG) 
on the proposed consultation materials, public information and revised 
timetable for the Community Governance Review (CGR) for Bexhill-on-
Sea. At the last meeting, the CGRSG requested that further work be 
undertaken by Officers on the proposed draft consultation materials. 
The Marketing and Communications Account Manager, along with 
three members of the Steering Group, had redrafted the consultation 
materials.  
 
The Chairman led members through the individual materials.  
 
Leaflet and Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs): 
 
A copy of the proposed leaflet and FAQs was appended to the report at 
Appendices A and B respectively. Confirmation of costs and timetable 
to leaflet drop to all residential properties in Bexhill was still awaited 
from the Post Office.  
 
Clarification was sought regarding a discrepancy in figures mentioned 
in the leaflet and FAQs. The Assistant Director Resources clarified that 
the figures quoted within the FAQs were correct.  Officers would 
ensure that the figures quoted in the various materials would be 
consistent.   
 
Members considered whether either a response postcard or tear-off 
slip should be included with the leaflet, given that the reduced text of 
the leaflet now provided the opportunity to include a tear-off slip. It was 
thought that, although a postcard may encourage a higher response 
rate, it would be detrimental to the Council’s ambition to reduce paper 
consumption as part of becoming carbon neutral.  Although online 
responses would be highly encouraged, another response method 
would be needed for those without internet access. It was agreed that a 
tear-off slip be included within the leaflet, for those who were unable to 
respond online; it would need to be made clear to those responding via 
the tear-off slip not to also respond on line.  
 
Consideration was given to the content of the leaflet and FAQs. 
Members discussed whether more specific costs could be included 
regarding which services would be transferred to a Town Council. 
However, as the exact services would be decided by a Town Council 
itself, it was thought that giving specific costs at this stage was likely to 
become confusing and misleading the public.  The Chairman was keen 



3 

to ensure that residents would know that the creation of a Bexhill Town 
Council would cost them more money.  
 
It was agreed that wording of the leaflet would need further revision 
prior to the start of the consultation.  A number of suggestions were 
made to improve the leaflet, including making it clear that residents 
already paid Bexhill special expenses; this and further amendments 
would be incorporated and a further version circulated for approval.  
 
It was agreed that further work was also required on the FAQs in terms 
of possibly re-ordering and it was agreed that an additional FAQ 
regarding eligibility to stand as a Town Councillor should be included.  
It was also suggested that a contact telephone number be included in 
case residents had any queries or questions that were not included 
within the FAQs. 
 
On-line Questionnaire: 
 
The on-line questionnaire had not been updated to reflect the new text 
of the leaflet.  It was agreed to add another question for those 
responders who did not favour the introduction of the Town Council to 
ask why not.  It was suggested that the on-line questionnaire perhaps 
include a picture on the first page to make it more appealing, if 
possible. 
 
Video: 
 
A link to the final version of the video would be circulated to Members 
in due course. 
 
Marketing Material: 
 
It was agreed to produce A5 flyers and 5 pop-up banners as well as the 
leaflet and FAQs to help promote the consultation.  All Bexhill Members 
would be provided with a quantity of A5 leaflets to disseminate within 
their Wards.  It was hoped that the pop-up banner could be located 
within the Bexhill Library.  
 
Timetable: 
 
As the consultation materials were still being finalised and details from 
the Post Office with regard to delivery timescales was still awaited 
Members agreed that officers work with the Chairman to establish the 
earliest practical timetable as possible.   
 
RESOLVED: That officers finalise the leaflet, on-line questionnaire, 
FAQs, marketing materials and timetable in consultation with 
Councillors Mrs Bayliss, Timpe and Thomas.    
 

CGR19/19. BEXHILL TOWN FORUM 2020 - FIRST FORUMS "A TOWN 
COUNCIL FOR BEXHILL" 
 
The Chairman advised that she had been invited to attend two Bexhill 
Town Forum meetings and take part as a Panel Member on 21 



4 

February and 6 March which would hopefully fall within the consultation 
period.  The Chairman was not able to attend the meeting on the 21 
February due to a prior engagement and sought volunteers from the 
Steering Group.  A number of Members indicated their willingness to 
attend although no formal attendee was agreed and appointed. 
 

CGR19/20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was no other business proposed. 
 

CGR19/21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be at the 
conclusion of the consultation period and Members would be contacted 
in due course when the timetable had been established. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 

 
 

 
 


